under FRS

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1 Note

Application
of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 30,753,160 - - - 30,753,160

Fixed deposits 116,731 - - - 116,731

Trade and other
   receivables 26,517,391 - - - 26,517,391

Contract assets - - - - -

Prepayments 5,475,195 - - - 5,475,195

Inventories 5,267,122 - - - 5,267,122

Derivative financial
   instruments 136,425 - - - 136,425

Total current assets 68,266,024 - - - 68,266,024

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 421,144 - - - 421,144

Intangible assets 4,790,500 - - - 4,790,500

Associates 401,835 - - - 401,835

Available-for-sale
   investments 14,090,000 - - - 14,090,000

Total non-current assets 19,703,479 - - - 19,703,479

Total assets 87,969,503 - - - 87,969,503

120 • NEW SILKROUTES GROUP LIMITED  AR2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

As
previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1 Note

Application
of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other
   payables 38,329,833 - - (10,874,633) (e) 27,455,200

Contract liabilities - - - 10,874,633 (e) 10,874,633

Borrowings 9,452,346 - - - 9,452,346

Current tax payable 40,951 - - - 40,951

Total current liabilities 47,823,130 - - - 47,823,130

Non-current
liabilities

Borrowings 201,164 - - - 201,164

Deferred tax liabilities 412,678 - - - 412,678

Total non-current
   liabilities 613,842 - - - 613,842

Capital, reserves and
   non-controlling
   interest

Share capital 71,178,899 - - - 71,178,899

Treasury shares (509,526) - - - (509,526)

Other reserves 1,207,332 (473,029) (a) - - 734,303

Accumulated losses (32,728,010) 473,029 (a) - - (32,254,981)

39,148,695 - - - 39,148,695

Non-controlling
   interests 383,836 - - - 383,836

Total equity 39,532,531 - - - 39,532,531

Total liabilities and
   equity 87,969,503 - - - 87,969,503

NEW SILKROUTES GROUP LIMITED  AR2019 • 121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS) and
1 July 2018

As
previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1 Note

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

Application
of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

As
adjusted

as at
1 July 2018

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Current assets

Cash and cash
   equivalents 32,762,163 - - 32,762,163 - 32,762,163

Fixed deposits 121,010 - - 121,010 - 121,010

Trade and other
   receivables 24,180,813 - (134,840) (d) 24,045,973 (800,000) (c) 23,245,973

Contract assets - - 134,840 (d) 134,840 - 134,840

Prepayments 2,772,691 - - 2,772,691 - 2,772,691

Inventories 14,309,143 - - 14,309,143 - 14,309,143

Total current assets 74,145,820 - - 74,145,820 (800,000) 73,345,820

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 962,361 - - 962,361 - 962,361

Intangible assets 6,429,248 - - 6,429,248 - 6,429,248

Available-for-sale
   investments 21,672,521 - - 21,672,521 (21,672,521) (b) -

Financial asset at fair
   value through other
   comprehensive
   income - - - - 21,672,521 (b) 21,672,521

Long-term receivables 1,900,000 - - 1,900,000 - 1,900,000

Deferred tax assets 36,755 - - 36,755 - 36,755

Total non-current assets 31,000,885 - - 31,000,885 - 31,000,885

Total assets 105,146,705 - - 105,146,705 (800,000) 104,346,705

122 • NEW SILKROUTES GROUP LIMITED  AR2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS) and
1 July 2018

As
previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of

SFRS(I) 1 Note

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 Note

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I)

Application
of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

As
adjusted

as at
1 July 2018

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other
   payables 43,016,643 - (7,817,384) (e) 35,199,259 - 35,199,259

Contract liabilities - - 7,817,384 (e) 7,817,384 - 7,817,384

Borrowings 14,541,575 - - 14,541,575 - 14,541,575

Derivative financial
   instruments 882,325 - - 882,325 - 882,325

Current tax payable 71,682 - - 71,682 - 71,682

Total current liabilities 58,512,225 - - 58,512,225 - 58,512,225

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 3,871,743 - - 3,871,743 - 3,871,743

Deferred tax liabilities 386,433 - - 386,433 - 386,433

Total non-current
   liabilities 4,258,176 - - 4,258,176 - 4,258,176

Capital, reserves and
   non-controlling
   interest

Share capital 78,076,108 - - 78,076,108 - 78,076,108

Treasury shares (862,540) - - (862,540) - (862,540)

Other reserves 230,907 (473,029) (a) - (242,122) - (242,122)

Accumulated losses (35,852,364) 473,029 (a) - (35,379,335) (800,000) (c) (36,179,335)

41,592,111 - - 41,592,111 (800,000) 40,792,111

Non-controlling
   interests 784,193 - - 784,193 - 784,193

Total equity 42,376,304 - - 42,376,304 (800,000) 41,576,304

Total liabilities and
   equity 105,146,705 - - 105,146,705 (800,000) 104,346,705

NEW SILKROUTES GROUP LIMITED  AR2019 • 123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

	 Notes to the reconciliations:

	 SFRS(I) 1

(a)	 The Group has elected to set the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero as at
the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 July 2017. As a result, a cumulative translation loss of US$473,029 was
reclassified from currency translation reserve to retained earnings as at US$473,029.

(b)	 Investments in equity instruments that were previously classified as available-for-sale investments have been
designated as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI).